THIS IS A DECISION PAPER

TO:

HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION MEMBERS

FROM:
NANNETTE JOHNSTON, SUPERINTENDENT

DATE:
August 21, 2008

SUBJECT:
Approval of a Change Order under $10,000.
FACTS:

The Board has requested that all change orders under $10,000 be listed on the consent agenda for their approval.  This procedure change will take less time at Board meetings but also allows the Board the option to pull items they may wish to discuss for further clarification.

The following change order items are presented to the board for consideration:

	
	Site
	Item
	Reason for Change
	Amount of Change 

	1
	Rineyville
	Add steps at south walk.
	The south walk required steps to make the walk more suitable.
	$2,543.00

	2
	Rineyville
	 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Revise drywall walls to masonry in room 163.
	The principal requested a change in wall materials for this space due to the use of space.
	$856.00

	3
	Rineyville
	Add 15 door signs.
	Additional signs were added to project upon final review by principal and architect.
	$611.00

	4
	Rineyville
	Additional floor preparation on existing floors.
	Upon removal of existing floor covering and examination of original concrete floors, it was determined that additional floor preparation would be desirable prior to installation of new flooring materials.
	$2,850.00






 TOTAL CHANGES  $6,860.00

	
	Site
	Item
	Reason for Change
	Amount of Change 

	1.1
	Heartland
	Revise 75 foot of sidewalk leading to cafeteria entrances c107 and c108 from 7’ to 10’ wide and from 4” to 6” deep.
	This change will allow for vehicle traffic on this portion of sidewalk.
	$1,926.00

	1.2
	Heartland
	 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Add colored detectable warning tiles and turned down curb at sidewalk leading to cafeteria entrance.
	To meet code requirements after use of sidewalk was upgraded for vehicle use.
	$719.00

	1.3
	Heartland
	Provide additional concrete at walk along Evergreen Trail.
	Allows for walk area to have more space in curved sections.
	$1,552.00

	1.4
	Heartland
	Revise 312’ of sidewalk at east side of project from 10’ to 5’ wide.
	Less sidewalk area was needed in this section of walkway.
	($7,490.00)

	1.5
	Heartland
	Add two steps at walk near loading dock.
	Allows for additional access to walkway.
	$230.00

	1.6
	Heartland
	Add  6’ x 3’ connecting walk adjacent to student drop off drive.
	Allows for additional access to parking lot and building.
	$334.00


TOTAL CHANGES  (Credit of $2,729.00)
RECOMMENDATION


Approve change orders recommended by Associate Superintendent of Finance.

RECOMMENDED MOTION

I recommend that the Hardin County Board of Education approve change orders Rineyville Elementary School (1-4) and Heartland Elementary School (1.1 - 1.6). 

